

No. 99-40632

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETER VEECK, doing business as RegionalWeb,

Appellant,

v.

SOUTHERN BUILDING CODE CONGRESS INTERNATIONAL INC.,

Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas
Honorable David Folsom**

**Supplemental Brief for Amici Curiae
Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc.
Eagle Forum Education and Legal Defense Fund**

**Filed in Support of Appellant
Peter Veeck, doing business as Regional Web**

**Karen B. Tripp
1100 Louisiana St., Suite 2690
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: (713) 658-9323**

Attorney for Amici Curiae

CONSENT TO FILING AMICI BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Consent to Filing Amici Brief.....	i
Supplemental Statement of Interested Parties.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Concise Statement of Identity of Amici Curiae, Interest in the Case, and Source of Authority to File.....	vii
Argument.....	1
I. The <i>Banks</i> Precedent Requires Judgment for Appellant Veeck.....	3
II. Free Speech Includes an Unfettered Right to Restate the Law.....	5
III. In Depriving Electronic Access to the Law, the Decision Below Violates the First Amendment Right of Listeners to Government Speech.....	10
IV. The State-Conferred Monopoly Sought by Appellee SBCCI Should Be Rejected for Economic Reasons.....	13
A. The Court Below Erred in Embracing Monopoly of Ownership of the Law.....	14
B. The Economic Basis of the Decision Below is Unsupported, Implausible, and Contrary to the Coase Theorem.....	16
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	21
Certificate of Compliance.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 10
<i>Building Officials & Code Admin. v. Code Technology, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 528 (D.N.J. 2001).....	9
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980).....	10
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	10
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	3
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen'l</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	12
<i>Lee v. Runge</i> , 404 U.S. 887 (1971).....	6
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	10

<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	2
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 6
<i>Practice Management Info. Corp. v. American Med. Ass’n</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	3
<i>Rosemont Enterprises v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 366 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1966).....	8
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	5, 11
<i>Stop-N-Go of Madison, Inc. v Uno-Ven Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 672 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , No. 01-12200, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 21690 (11 th Cir. Oct. 10, 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	10
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Veeck v. Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4, 16
<i>Veeck v. Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	13
---------------------	----

OTHER

Ronald H. Coase, “The Problem of Social Cost,” 3 <i>J. Law & Econ.</i> 1 (1960).....	18
http://www.aapsonline.org/aaps/medicare/hcfaama.txt	18
1 Nimmer § 1.10 [B].....	7
Andrea Simon, <i>A Constitutional Analysis of Copyrighting Government- Commissioned Work</i> , 84 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 425, 454 (1984).....	8
Adam Smith, <i>Wealth of Nations</i> 814 (Random House: 1994, Cannon ed.) (http://socserv2.socsci.mcmaster.ca/~econ/ugcm/3113/smith/ wealth/index.html).....	2, 3, 13
Statement of the AMA to HHS Re: Physicians' Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), T. Reginald Harris, MD, April 16, 1997.....	19
